

Nos. 22-11133-GG, 22-11143-GG, 22-11144-GG, 22-11145-GG (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida,
Nos. 4:21-cv-242, 4:21-cv-186, 4:21-cv-187, 4:21-cv-201 (Walker, C.J.)

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF FOR SECRETARY BYRD, ATTORNEY
GENERAL MOODY, AND SUPERVISORS HAYS AND DOYLE**

Mohammad O. Jazil
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 274-1690

Lead Counsel for Secretary Byrd

Andy Bardos
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
301 South Bronough Street,
Suite 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 577-9090

Lead Counsel for Supervisors Hays and Doyle

Henry C. Whitaker
FLORIDA ATTORNEY
GENERAL OFFICE
PL-01 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 3300
(850) 414-3300

Lead Counsel for Attorney General Moody

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	C1 of 1
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement Regarding Adoption of Briefs of Other Parties.....	vii
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The district court failed to accord the presumption of legislative good faith	1
II. The Plaintiffs again conflate partisanship with race	6
III. The Florida Secretary of State has standing to appeal the adverse decision concerning the Solicitation Provision	7
IV. Deference has its limits, and the Plaintiffs can't ignore the record on appeal	9
V. Section 3(c) preclearance is inappropriate	13
VI. No remand is necessary	17
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Abbott v. Perez,*

138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 1,4-5

Amstar Corp. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,

615 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1980) 10

Anderson v. Celebrezze,

460 U.S. 780 (1983) 18-19

Aransas Project v. Shaw,

775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) 10, 18

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,

429 U.S. 252 (1977) 2-3

Brnovich v. DNC,

141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)6, 9

Burdick v. Takushi,

504 U.S. 428 (1992) 18-19

Bush v. Gore,

531 U.S. 98 (2000) 8

Cranford v. Marion County Election Board,

553 U.S. 181 (2008)6, 19

Conway School District v. Wilboit,
 854 F. Supp. 1430 (E.D. Ark. 1994) 13

County of Volusia v. DeSantis,
 302 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020) 8

Diamond v. Charles,
 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 7

Easley v. Cromartie,
 532 U.S. 234 (2001) 4

Fenner v. General Motors Corp.,
 657 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. Unit B June 1981) 10

Fletcher v. Peck,
 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) 5

**Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of Alabama*,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 2, 12, 18

Hi-Tech Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. HBS International Corp.,
 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018) 17

Hughey v. JMS Development Corp.,
 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996) 9

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985) 2

Jacobson v. Fla. Secretary of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 6, 8, 19

Jeffers v. Clinton,
 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990) 14-15

LaCroix v. Town of Fort Myers Beach,
 38 F.4th 941 (11th Cir. 2022) 17

**League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State*,
 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) 1, 3, 7

Maine v. Taylor,
 477 U.S. 131 (1986) 9

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 4-5

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 14

Palmer v. Thompson,
 403 U.S. 217 (1971) 2

People First of Alabama v. Merrill,
 815 F. App'x 505 (11th Cir. 2020) 8

Perez v. Abbott,
 390 F. Supp. 3d 803 (W.D. Tex. 2019) 13-14

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
422 U.S. 256 (1979) 6

Road & Highway Builders, LLC v. United States,
702 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 5

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 6

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007) 17-18

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 7

**Shelby County v. Holder*,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 3, 15

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) 6, 8

Veasey v. Abbott,
888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018) 13, 16

United States v. Cranford,
407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005) 9

United States v. Newman,
614 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010) 9

Statutes

Fla. Stat. §97.012 8

Fla. Stat. §106.23 8

Other Sources

CS/CS/CS/SB 90, Fla. House of Reps., <https://bit.ly/3R3R1vA>
 (last visited Aug. 25, 2022) 11

Presumption, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 4
